## TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF TICONDEORGA COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW YORK

Resolution Number of 2024
Adopted, 2024
Introduced by
who moved its adoption.
Seconded by

## RESOLUTION ADOPTING A LOCAL LAW TO OVERRIDE THE TAX LEVY LIMIT ESTABLISHED IN GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW SECTION 3-C

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to Section 3-c(5) of the New York State General Municipal Law, the Town Board (the "Board") of the Town of Ticonderoga (the "Town") has the authority to adopt a local law to override the real property tax levy limit as defined in General Municipal Law §3-c; and

**WHEREAS,** a budget has been prepared for the Town of Ticonderoga for fiscal year beginning January 1, 2025 and ending December 31, 2025 that exceeds the tax levy limit as defined in General Municipal Law §3-c; and

**WHEREAS**, a local law to override the tax levy limit in accordance with the provisions of General Municipal Law §3-c has been prepared; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board scheduled a public hearing to be held before the Town Board on October 10, 2024 at the Offices of the Town of Ticonderoga, 132 Montcalm Street, Ticonderoga, New York, to hear all interested parties regarding the adoption of the proposed Local; and

**WHEREAS**, notice of said public hearing was duly posted and then published in *The Times of Ti*, the official newspaper of the Town of Ticonderoga pursuant to and in conformance with Section 20 of the Municipal Home Rule Law; and

**WHEREAS**, said public hearing was duly held and all parties in attendance were permitted an opportunity to speak on behalf of or in opposition to the proposed Local Law.

## NOW, THEREFORE BE IT:

**RESOLVED** that the Town Board finds that the proposed Local Law is required pursuant to General Municipal Law section 3-c and is in the best interests of the residents, inhabitants and guests of the people of the Town of Ticonderoga; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, that the proposed Local Law, copies of which are attached hereto and made a part hereof, is hereby adopted; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, that the Law shall take effect immediately upon its filing in the Office of the Secretary of State; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, that this resolution shall take effect immediately.

ROLL CALL VOTE